REIT of the Berlin Asset, the Warrant Exercise, the repayment of deferred consideration relating to the REIT’s

HMB (defined below) property and the September 2014 Offering, and (c) the pro forma consolidated capitalization

of the REIT as at June 30, 2014 after giving effect to the acquisition by the REIT of the Berlin Asset, the Warrant

Exercise, the repayment of deferred consideration relating to the REIT’s HMB property, the September 2014

Offering and the Offering, but without giving effect to the exercise of the Over-Allotment Option. The table should

be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference in this Prospectus.

 As at June 30, 2014 As at June 30, 2014 As at June 30, 2014

(in Canadian dollars (000’s)) (unaudited) (unaudited— pro forma after

giving effect to the acquisition

by the REIT of the Berlin

Asset, the Warrant Exercise,
repayment of deferred

consideration and the

September 2014 Offering)

(unaudited— pro forma after

giving effect to the acquisition

by the REIT of the Berlin

Asset, the Warrant Exercise,
repayment of deferred

consideration, the September

2014 Offering and the
Offering)

Indebtedness

Mortgages and loans payable $409,803 $420,940 $420,940

6.50% Debentures 20,455 20,455 20,455

7.50% Debentures 16,798 16,798 16,798

7.25% Debentures - 38,750 38,750

Deferred revenue 15,248 15,248 15,248

Deferred consideration  75,644 47,858 47,858

Warrants 542 - -

Class B LP Units and Class

D GP Units

Class B LP Units and Class D

GP Units
(1)

188,045 188,045 188,045

Unitholders’ Equity

12

 As at June 30, 2014 As at June 30, 2014 As at June 30, 2014

Units 117,006 123,456 151,372

(Authorized – unlimited)
(2)

Total Capitalization $843,541 $871,550 $899,466

____________________

Notes:

1. Issued (actual as at June 30, 2014) – 92,178,900; Issued (pro forma as at June 30, 2014 after giving effect to the acquisition by the REIT of

the Berlin Asset, the Warrant Exercise and the September 2014 Offering) – 92,178,900; Issued (pro forma as at June 30, 2014 after giving

effect to the acquisition by the REIT of the Berlin Asset, the Warrant Exercise, the September 2014 Offering and the Offering) –

92,178,900. Each Class B LP Unit and Class D GP Unit is also attached to a Special Voting Unit.

2. Issued (actual as at June 30, 2014) – 68,750,096; Issued (pro forma as at June 30, 2014 after giving effect to the acquisition by the REIT of